

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAURICE WALKER,
on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CALHOUN, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEC KARAKATSANIS
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
910 17th St. N.W.
Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006

SARAH GERAGHTY
RYAN PRIMERANO
SOUTHERN CENTER
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar St. N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
Counsel of Record
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
ARPIT K. GARG
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Initial District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. First Appeal And Remand.....	7
D. Decision Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION	12
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY DOES NOT APPLY TO CALHOUN’S BAIL POLICY WARRANTS REVIEW.....	12
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Fifth Circuit Precedent.....	12
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	15
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT CALHOUN’S BAIL POLICY IS CONSTITU- TIONAL WARRANTS REVIEW	22
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IM- PORTANT AND RECURRING.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated August 22, 2018.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, dated June 16, 2017	65a
APPENDIX C: Standing Order Regarding Pre-Trial Appearance, Establishment of Bonds in Advance of Initial Appearance Pursuant to State Law and Individualized Indigency Determinations of the Municipal Court for the City of Calhoun, State of Georgia, dated November 23, 2015 (filed as Defendant’s Exhibit 5, No. 4:15-cv-00170- HLM, Doc. 29-5 (N.D. Ga.))	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	29
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	2, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	17
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	22
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017).....	27
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	9
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	19
<i>Frazier v. Jordan</i> , 457 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1972).....	3, 14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	3, 27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	19
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	3
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	19, 20
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	16
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	27
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
<i>O'Donnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Donnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d. 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	16
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc)	17, 20, 21
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	17
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	3, 4, 19, 25
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	8, 17, 24, 25
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	16
<i>Smith v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	23
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	2, 5, 15, 18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	22
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	16
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 2016 WL 361612 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2016).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	16
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	24
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	2, 5, 15, 18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	8

**CONSTITUTIONAL
AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 24
28 U.S.C. §1254	2
42 U.S.C. §1983	8
Ga. Code Ann. §40-6-95	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)	7
Heaton, Paul, et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017)	26, 27, 29
Wiseman, Samuel R., <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right To Be Monitored</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1344 (2014)	27
Zeng, Zhen, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Jail Inmates in 2016</i> (Feb. 2018), at https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ji16.pdf	3, 26
